hundred and fifty four percent) of the issued capital, through the company it controls 

Sintonia SpA, which has such a direct holding; 

• GIC PRIVATE LIMITED, which holds an interest equal to 8.285% (eight point two 

hundred and eighty-five percent) of the issued capital, of which 0.231% (zero point 

two hundred and thirty-one percent) directly owned and 8.054% (eight point zero 

fifty-four percent) indirectly owned through InvestCo Italian Holdings Srl; 

• Fondazione Cassa di Risparmio di Torino, which holds an interest equal to 4.846% 

(four point eight hundred forty-six percent) of the issued capital; 

• HSBC HOLDINGS Plc. holds a 5.007% (five point zero zero seven per cent) interest 

in the issued capital, of which 4.892% (four point eight hundred and ninety-two per 

cent) through HSBC BANK Plc and 0.1155% (zero point one thousand one hundred 

and fifty-five per cent) through other companies controlled by the same subsidiary; 

•  HOHN CHRISTOPHER ANTHONY who is the owner, indirectly through TCI FUND 

MANAGEMENT LIMITED, of voting shares equal to 1.018% (one point zero eighteen 

http://www.atlantia.it/it/investor-relations/assemblee.html